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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On October 11, 1955, Retail, Wholesale & Dept. Store Int'l. Union, Local 855 AFL-CIO, hereinafter called 

the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, charges 

which were subsequently amended alleging that Roger Motors, Inc. of 939 Bank Street, New London, 

Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor 

practices within the meaning of Section 7392 of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter 

called the Act. 

 

On April 20, 1956, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in 

substance that the Respondent had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices as set forth and 

defined in the Act, in that on or about October 3, 1955, Respondent discharged Joseph Coleman, one of its 

employees, and since that date failed and refused to reinstate him to his former position, all for the 

reason that he had joined and assisted the Union and had engaged in concerted activities with other 

employees for the purposes of collective bargaining, in violation of Section 7392 - subsections 4, 5 and 10 

of the Act. 

 

On April 30 and May 8, 1956, hearings were held in the City Hall, New London, Connecticut, and on May 

17, 1956 arguments of the parties were heard at the City Hall, Norwich. The Respondent appeared and 

participated in all of the hearings and was represented by John J. FitzGerald. The Union appeared and 



participated in all of the hearings and was represented by Attorney Francis F. Carmichael. The 

Respondent orally admitted the allegations of paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of the complaint and denied the 

remaining allegations thereof which, in effect, denied the commission of the unfair labor practices alleged 

therein. The parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and 

introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

THE EVIDENCE 

 

1. THE RESPONDENT: Roger Motors, Inc. is a Connecticut Corporation with its place of business 

located at 939 Bank Street New London, Connecticut. It is engaged in the selling and servicing of 

new and used automobiles. Roger Schaller is the president and treasurer of the corporation and is 

the person who is actively engaged in the management of the business. 

 

2. THE UNION: Retail, Wholesale & Dept. Store Int'l. Union, Local 855, AFL-CIO is a labor 

organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in whole or in part, of collective 

bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of 

employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES: 

 

THE DISCHARGE: The complaint charged that on or about October 3, 1955, the Respondent 

discharged Joseph Coleman and since then has refused to reinstate him to his former position for 

the reason that he had joined and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activities with 

other employees for the purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

Section 7392- subsection 4- of the Act provides it shall be an unfair labor practice for an 

employer: 

 

To require an employee or one seeking employment as a condition 
of employment to join any company union or to refrain from 
forming or joining or assisting a labor organization of his own 
choosing; 

 

and subsection 5 of said Section 7392 of the Act provides that it shall be an unfair labor practice 

for an employer: 

 

To encourage membership in any company union or discourage 
membership in any labor organization by discrimination in regard 
to hire or tenure or in any term or condition of employment. 

 

Actually, the discharge and refusal to reinstate Coleman constitute distinct violations of the Act 

but since both involve discrimination they may be profitably discussed together. A refusal to 

reinstate an employee for union activities is a violation of both of the above sections. The most 

frequent violation of subsection 5, however, is a discharge motivated by anti-union bias. A 

discharge of an employee because he has joined, assisted or has become interested in union 



activities or other lawful concerted activities for the purposes of collective bargaining or other 

mutual aid or protection violates subsection 5 of the Act. 

 

The evidence in this case shows that on October 3 1955, Joseph Coleman was discharged by the 

Respondent for the asserted reason that he was not working enough hours. The Union contended 

that the true reason for his discharge was because of his Union activity. The evidence showed that 

Coleman was first employed in November, 1954, by Respondent as an enamel spray painter. At the 

time he was hired by John St. Germain, foreman of Respondent's automobile body shop, Coleman 

was working part time as a waiter and relief cook at the Pease House, Saybrook, and at the Light 

House Inn. St. Germain testified that at the time of hiring he knew Coleman was going to leave 

early for his night job and frequently thereafter Coleman requested and obtained his permission 

to leave before the regular quitting hour at Respondent's place of business. The usual work week 

at the Respondent's business consisted of a forty-four hour week, five days, from eight AM to noon 

and from one to five PM, and four hours on Saturday mornings. Coleman was paid on an hourly 

rate and was only paid for the actual time worked as shown by his time card. He worked for the 

garage continuously from the time of his employment in November 1954, to October 3, 1955, 

except for the period between May 20, 1955 to July 14, 1955, when he was out on sick leave. 

During the period he was on sick leave the Respondent had arranged for him to receive insurance 

benefits through an automobile dealers association of which Respondent was a member. 

 

In the latter part of August, 1955, after he had returned to work following his sick leave, Coleman 

became interested in union activity among garage employees in the New London area. A friend 

gave him some Union leaflets, which he distributed to employees of Respondent, announcing a 

Union meeting to be held in Norwich on August 29, 1955. One of these leaflets, in some manner 

undetermined was placed upon the bulletin board in the Respondent's shop. On August 29, 1955, 

Coleman attended a Union meeting, as did other employees of the Respondent. At the meeting an 

organizing committee was established and Coleman was elected to it. Coleman attended another 

Union meeting about September 13, 1955, which was held in New London. A number of 

Respondent's employees also attended this meeting and employees in other garages in the New 

London area were also present. Some of the Respondent's employees signed Union membership 

applications at this meeting. Between September 13, 1955, and October 3, 1955, the date of his 

discharge, Coleman did not work Saturday mornings but went around to other garages in New 

London and collected Union dues. 

 

On October 3, 1955, Coleman reported to work at 8:14 AM. He prepared a customer's car for 

repainting and took the car into the spray room for finishing. It was then around eleven o'clock 

and he went to get enamel thinner to put the color coat on the car and found out from the parts 

department they didn't have any thinner in stock. He went back to the car and painted the door 

jambs and lacquered under the trunk and underneath the hood. He then went to John St. Germain 

and told him there was no thinner and that he would take the afternoon off. Coleman testified that 

St. Germain just shrugged his shoulders and said "O.K.". Coleman checked out at 11:52 and did not 

return for work in the afternoon. At one o'clock Roger Schaller, who is in active management of 

Respondent's business, waited at the time clock for Coleman. He had been informed a few days 

earlier that Coleman was late in reporting for work in the morning and after lunch, and he 



intended to speak to Coleman about the necessity of working a full eight hour day. When Coleman 

did not appear Schaller returned to his office and about an hour later came back to St. Germain 

and inquired whether Coleman had returned from lunch. He was informed that Coleman had not 

returned. He returned a second time and made the same inquiry of St. Germain. Sometime 

between four and four-thirty he returned to St. Germain a third time after having checked 

Coleman's time cards, and told St. Germain to discharge Coleman because he was not putting in 

enough time. He gave St. Germain a check for Coleman's final pay which St. Germain sent to 

Coleman's house by another employee. At the time Schaller discharged Coleman he did not know 

St. Germain had hired him with the understanding that Coleman would leave early on certain days 

to take care of the part time night jobs, nor did he know about Coleman's conversation with St. 

Germain concerning the lack of thinner, and that Coleman had told St. Germain he intended to take 

the afternoon off. St. Germain testified the reason why he did not tell Schaller about the thinner 

incident was because he did not want to agitate Schaller. St. Germain also testified he did not think 

he told Coleman that the customer's car had to be finished that afternoon. He could not recollect 

whether he had granted Coleman permission to take the afternoon off, but admitted that he could 

have. 

 

Schaller's testimony clearly shows he was not satisfied with the production or quantity of work 

being done by the body shop. He placed the primary responsibility upon the poor managership of 

St. Germain. It wasn't a question of the quality of the work but rather a question of not producing 

enough work. Schaller was also irritated by the fact that one day in July, during the period of time 

Coleman was out on sick leave and was receiving insurance sick benefits, Coleman waited upon 

him in the cocktail lounge at the Pease House in Saybrook. Schaller said that was the first time he 

knew Coleman was doing outside work, and he was incensed that Coleman was working while 

receiving insurance benefits on sick leave from his company. 

 

The time cards of Coleman for the period since he returned to work after his sick leave showed the 

number of hours worked for the following weeks, each week ending as indicated: 

 

July 20, 1955 ……………………………………….. 36 ¼  
July 27, 1955 ………………………………………. 43 
August 3, 1955 …………………………………… 35 ¾  
August 10, 1955 ………………………………….. 38 ¼  
August 17, 1955 ………………………………….. 41 
August 24, 1955 ………………………………….. 36 ½  
August 31, 1955 ………………………………….. 37 
September 7, 1955 ……………………………. 39 ¾  
September 14, 1955 ……………………………. 35 ¼  
September 21, 1955 ……………………………. 32 ¾  
September 28, 1955 ……………………………. 31 ¼  

 

He worked on September 29 for 7 hours 12 minutes; on September 30, 6 hours and 19 minutes, 

and on October 3rd, 3 hours and 38 minutes in the morning. His work record showed a general 

pattern of tardiness in reporting for work in the mornings and in returning to work after lunch. St. 

Germain did not, nor did anyone else, warn or reprimand him for his tardiness or his failure to 

work the full work week. St. Germain testified he didn't worry about employees putting in full 



time, but assumed that if they needed the money, they would work. The Respondent attempted to 

show there was some question about his work. The record, however, clearly shows his 

workmanship and competency are not materially involved. 

 

Although Schaller testified that at the time he discharged Coleman, he did not know he was a 

member of the Union and did not know there was any activity among his other employees in the 

shop, we believe the record clearly shows Schaller knew Coleman was a member of the Union. As 

early as September 12, 1955, Schaller had learned at the automobile dealers association meeting 

that union activity had commenced among the garage employees in the New London area. He 

knew union leaflets had been distributed at the Chevrolet and Studebaker garages. He 

immediately inquired of his supervisor, Bernard Lamy, whether he knew anything about union 

activity among the employees and instructed Lamy to keep him advised of any information that 

came to his attention. St. Germain testified he had, prior to Coleman's discharge, overheard 

conversations among enployees in the wash rooms concerning union activity and that Coleman 

was present at the time, and that when St. Germain appeared the employees did not attempt to 

conceal their interest in union activities from him but carried on their conversations. Schaller 

testified he employed about thirty-five to forty employees. About twenty of these worked in and 

about the garage. The others are clericals or automobile salesmen. Schaller went through the 

whole shop on some occasions as many as ten times a day. He testified that he averaged at least 

two or three visits daily to the body shop where Coleman was working. Keeping in mind the 

number of employees, the openness in which the attempts to organize the union were carried on, 

the fact that union leaflets were openly distributed, St. Germain's knowledge of the employees' 

conversations about the union and rumors of union activity heard by Leroy, we believe that the 

presence of union activity came to Schaller's attention shortly after it commenced, and that he, in 

fact, knew Coleman was interested in the Union at the time of the discharge. 

 

The question before the Board is the Respondent's motive and purpose for the discharge and the 

refusal to reinstate Coleman, when requested to do so, on October 5, 1955. The Act permits an 

employer to discharge an employee for any reason, whether the reasons are strong or weak in the 

judgment of others, or for no reason at all. The only limitation upon his right to select or discharge 

his employees being that he may not discharge or refuse to hire an employee for union 

membership or activity, or concerted action in aid of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or 

protection. The decisive factor is the real cause for the discharge, not merely the existence or non-

existence of a reasonable ground for the action taken. In this case upon the entire evidence we find 

that Coleman was discharged because he did not put in enough work hours on the job as asserted 

by Schaller. We come to this conclusion after having full opportunity to observe the demeanor and 

manner of Schaller at the hearings and are impressed by his explanation. It is unfortunate that St. 

Germain did not frankly tell Schaller on October 3, 1955, when Schaller showed his displeasure 

because of Coleman's failure to return to work, about the thinner incident, and that Coleman had 

stated he was not going to return to work that afternoon. St. Germain testified he did not say 

anything to Schaller at the time because he did not want to agitate him and was probably 

motivated in remaining silent in order to avoid Schaller's wrath, totally oblivious of the 

consequences to Coleman. The facts, however, indicate complete absence of anti-union bias on 

Schaller's part, and we find that his motive was not tainted with discrimination against Coleman 



because of his Union membership or activity. 

 

4. INTERFERENCE, COERCION AND RESTRAINT: The complaint charges that the Respondent 

restrained, coerced and interfered with its employees in their right to self organization set forth in 

Section 7391, a violation of Section 7392 - subsection 1O - of the Act. This charge was based upon 

the allegations that Respondent had discharged and refused to reinstate Joseph Coleman. Since we 

have found that the discharge and refusal to reinstate were not discriminatory and were not in 

violation of the Act, this charge of interference should be and will be dismissed. 

 

Upon the evidence and entire record the Board makes the following findings of fact and conclusions of 

law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. THE RESPONDENT: Roger Motors, Inc. is a Connecticut corporation with its place of business 

located at 939 Bank Street, New London, Connecticut. It is engaged in the selling and servicing of 

new and used automobiles. Roger Schaller is the president and treasurer of the corporation and is 

the person who is actively engaged in the management of the business. 

 

2. THE UNION: Retail, Wholesale & Dept. Store Int'l. Union, Local 855, AFL-CIO is a labor 

organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose in whole or in part of collective 

bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of 

employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. THE DISCHARGE OF JOSEPH COLEMAN: The discharge of Joseph Coleman on October 3, 1955, and 

the refusal to reinstate him to his former position was not because of his membership in or 

activity on behalf of the Union. 

 

4. The reason for the discharge of Joseph Coleman on October 3, 1955, was because he was not 

working a sufficient number of hours at Respondent's place of business. 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and the entire record in the proceedings the Board finds 

and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 7388 - subsection 6 - of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 7388 - subsection 9 - of the Act. 

 

3. By discharging Joseph Coleman on October 3, 1955 and refusing to reinstate him Respondent has 

not violated Section 7392 - subsections 4, 5 and 10 - of the Act. 

 

 



ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 7394-

subsection 5-of the Act, it is 

 

O R D E R E D that the complaint alleging the commission of unfair labor practices in this case be, and the 

same hereby is, dismissed. 

 

 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR 
RELATIONS 
BY: 

  
 /s/ Fleming James Jr. 
 Chairman 
  
 /s/ Peter A. McManus 
 Member 
  
DOROTHY McCAFFFREY (DISSENTING) 

 

I am unable to agree with the decision of my colleagues. I, like them, believe that Roger Schaller knew of 

the union activity among his employees when he discharged Joseph Coleman. I believe he also knew 

Coleman was actively engaged in the organizational effort. Schaller first learned of the union activity in 

the New London area at the automobile dealers association meeting which was held on Septenber 12, 

1955. He was concerned about the situation among his employees. He promptly talked with Bernard 

Lamy, one of his supervisors and inquired concerning what he knew of any union activity in his shop and 

requested him to report all information coming to his attention. It is reasonable inference that he was 

concerned about the union organization of his employees as a threat to his business and economic 

welfare. In view of his testimony concerning lack of knowledge of Coleman's interest in the Union and of 

the union activity among his employees until after the discharge, whom we all believe he did have such 

knowledge, I cannot bring myself to place reliance upon his explanation for the discharge. His testimony 

is not credible and is not entitled to the value placed upon it by the majority members of the Board. 

Therefore, the question of fact concerning his motive for discharging Coleman must be determined by the 

preponderance of other credible evidence. I believe it is a reasonable inference to conclude that 

Coleman's union activity motivated Schaller to discharge him. Where just cause exists for a discharge it 

does not necessarily mean that such cause was the sole reason for the discharge. Even assuming that the 

record shows a sufficient basis for Schaller to believe that Coleman ought to be discharged for failing to 

put in enough hours on the job, I still believe it is a reasonable inference that Coleman's union activity 

was a substantial contributing cause for his discharge. A discharge for union activity is a violation of the 

Act, though there may have been some other motive in addition to that of repressing the union activity. In 

my opinion the Respondent violated the Act as charged in the complaint. 

 

 /s/ Dorothy McCaffery 
 Member 
 

 



TO: 

 

ROGER MOTORS, INC.  

939 Bank Street     Certified 

New London, Conn.       (RRR) 

 

RETAIL, WHOLESALE & DEPT. STORE INT’L. UNION 

LOCAL 855, AFL-CIO  

Route 165      Certified 

Preston, Connecticut       (RRR) 

 

 


